espoused that they will run flat out and maintain a progressive dividend policy,
However if we look at ALL IN COSTS to the company; operational costs,
interest, taxation AND dividend (which adds $25-30/t for BHP and $15-20/t for
RIO above spot iron ore) they are in fact the high cost producers and therefore
face a tough decision in 2016 to either cut the dividend or cut volumes. Anglo is
benefitting from a weak spot rand and suspension of dividends while FMG
benefits from a suspension of dividends.

Figure 17. Iron ore price needed for FCF to cover up dividends

Source: Citi Research, Datastream

 On our estimates BHP would find it difficult to cover up dividends even under a

bullish +15% commodity prices and fx scenario while RIO is likely to be able to
cover up under bullish scenarios. However at spot commodity prices and fx both
these companies are likely to burn cash.

Figure 18. BHP FCF minus Dividend under varying price assumptions  Figure 19. RIO FCF minus Dividend under varying price assumptions

Source: Citi Research  Source: Citi Research

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

80.0

BHP RIO AAL VALE FMG

Breakeven iron ore price (FCF minus Dividends)

2016E 2017E

2016E FCF minus Dividend Fx +15% Fx +10% Fx +5% Spot Fx -5% Fx -10% Fx -15%
Metals -15% (6,705) (6,987) (7,296) (7,636) (8,012) (8,429) (8,896)
Metals -10% (5,812) (6,094) (6,403) (6,743) (7,119) (7,536) (8,003)
Metals -5% (5,008) (5,292) (5,604) (5,914) (6,292) (6,713) (7,184)
Spot (4,146) (4,430) (4,742) (5,085) (5,464) (5,884) (6,322)
Metals +5% (3,253) (3,538) (3,849) (4,192) (4,571) (4,991) (5,462)
Metals +10% (2,361) (2,645) (2,956) (3,299) (3,678) (4,098) (4,569)
Metals +15% (1,468) (1,752) (2,064) (2,406) (2,785) (3,205) (3,676)

2016E FCF minus Dividend Fx +15% Fx +10% Fx +5% Spot Fx -5% Fx -10% Fx -15%
Metals -15% (3,449) (3,901) (4,396) (4,940) (5,542) (6,211) (6,959)
Metals -10% (2,521) (2,973) (3,468) (4,013) (4,615) (5,285) (6,033)
Metals -5% (1,592) (2,045) (2,540) (3,086) (3,688) (4,358) (5,107)
Spot (714) (1,165) (1,661) (2,207) (2,810) (3,480) (4,229)
Metals +5% 242 (195) (689) (1,256) (1,859) (2,529) (3,278)
Metals +10% 1,087 667 208 (308) (933) (1,602) (2,352)
Metals +15% 1,932 1,512 1,052 546 (13) (654) (1,426)

This document is being provided for the exclusive use of PAUL FINAN at CLIFFS NATURAL RESOURCES
INC

Metals & Mining
16 December 2015 Citi Research

 9

2016 – The year that will be
 Citi’s economists expect 2016 will be another year of modest global growth —

well below the longrun norm of roughly 3% YoY — continuing the trend of 2012-
15. Our base case is for global GDP growth (at current exchange rates) of 2.8%
in 2016, which amounts to roughly 2½% YoY adjusted for the probable mis-
measurement of China’s GDP data. We do not expect a significant pickup in
growth for 2016-17 for advanced economies or China, although there may be a